PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
MATTHEW J. BARNES				08/12/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	MAGNUM DF	MAGNUM DRILLING SERVICES, INC.			
Street Address:	5423 WEST OAK				
City:	PALESTINE				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	75801				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 13		13057	7269		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 2109787790					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 210-978-7700					
Email: mmilleripdocket@jw.com Correspondent Name: Mark H. Miller					
Address Line 1: Jackson Walker LLP					
Address Line 2: 112 E. Pecan, Suite 2400					
Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78205					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			P-134379.6/ 134379.6 MHM1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MARK H. MILLER		
Signature:			/MARK H. MILLER/		
Date:			08/07/2013		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Barnes_assign#page1.tif					

Attorney Docket No.: P-134379.2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Matthew J. Barnes, individual ("Assignor"), am an inventor of the invention described in the U.S. Patent application entitled "Inclination Measurement Devices and Methods of Use" to be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and improvements and derivatives related thereto.

WHEREAS, Magnum Drilling Services, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Assignee"), 1222 N. Link (Hwy 155), Palestine, Texas 75803, desires to obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and all inventions and improvements and derivatives related thereto that are now or will be in the future described in applications that claim priority from or are based upon the Application or the Patent (collectively, "Invention").

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor assign to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, the Patent, any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, substitutions thereof, new applications, and issued patents claiming priority from the Application or the Patent; and all applications for intellectual property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs or any other grants of rights which may hereafter be filed, obtained, or asserted for the Invention or inventions competitive with the Invention in the United States or any country or countries anywhere, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same priority rights derived from the Application or the Patent under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of any country as may be applicable; and any causes of action related to the Application and Invention that may have accrued in Assignor's favor.

Assignor warrants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Agreement; and Assignor hereby further warrants that Assignor will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the Invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Invention in all countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection on applications for such protection, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement. This is the entire agreement between the parties concerning its subject matter. It will be interpreted and construed in accordance with its fair meaning and not for or against either party.

Signed this <u>12</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2009.

Matthew J. Barnes 162 North Millport Circle The Woodlands, Texas 77382

5575221v.1

1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 030958 FRAME: 0209

RECORDED: 08/07/2013